

Nos. 08-1498 & 09-89

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, *et al.*,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ACADEMIC RESEARCHERS AND THE CITIZEN
MEDIA LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS**

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

BURT NEUBORNE
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH GOITEIN
EMILY BERMAN
DAVID UDELL
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTE IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND
 COULD CHILL PROTECTED SPEECH... 10

 II. THE APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE TO
 PURE SPEECH THAT HAS NEITHER THE
 PURPOSE NOR EFFECT OF AIDING
 TERRORIST GROUPS' UNLAWFUL
 ACTIVITIES VIOLATES THE FIRST AND
 FIFTH AMENDMENTS 24

 III. THE COURT SHOULD READ THE
 MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTE, WHEN
 APPLIED TO PURE SPEECH, TO
 REQUIRE BOTH A SPECIFIC INTENT TO
 FURTHER AN UNLAWFUL END AND A
 LIKELIHOOD OF HARM..... 28

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009)	32
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	28
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	30
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	11
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	24
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	28
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	24, 25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	28
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966)	25, 33
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11

<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	23, 24
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 25, 30
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	32
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	11
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	28
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	11, 23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	29
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	30, 33
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	28
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	29, 31

Statutes & Legislative Material

8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1).....	1, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....	19, 32
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(h).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(i).....	20, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2385.....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), as reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944.....	32

Other Authorities

American Society of News Editors' Statement of Principles.....	13
Associated Press Managing Editors, Statement of Ethical Principles.....	13
H. Russell Bernard, <i>Research Methods in Anthropology: Qualitative and Quantitative Approaches</i> (4 th ed. 2006).....	12
Andrea Elliott, <i>A Call to Jihad Answered in America</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 2009, at A1.....	17
Clifford Geertz, <i>The Interpretation of Cultures</i> (1973).....	12
Michael Genzuk, <i>A Synthesis of Ethnographic Research</i> (Occasional Paper Series, Center for Multilingual, Multicultural Research, Rossier School of Education, University of Southern California, 2003), available at	

http://www.rcf.usc.edu/~genzduk/Ethnographic_Research.html	12
Hearst Newspapers:	
Statement of Professional Principles	13
<i>Inside the Jihad: Coverage by Michael Moss and Souad Mekhennet</i> , N.Y. Times, available at http://topics.nytimes.com/topics/news/international/series/insidethejihad/index.html ..	15
Mousa Abu Marzook, <i>Hamas Speaks</i> , L.A. Times, Jan. 6, 2009, at A15.....	17
Souad Mekhennet, Michael Moss, Eric Schmitt, Elaine Sciolino, & Margot Williams, <i>Ragtag Insurgency Gains a Lifeline From Al Qaeda</i> , N.Y. Times, July 1, 2008, at A1	15
Serena Nanda & Richard L. Warms, <i>Cultural Anthropology</i> (9th ed. 2006).....	12
'New' al Qaeda Tape May Contain Old Clip of bin Laden, CNN.com, July 15, 2007	17
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Defense, Detainee Convicted of Terrorism Charge At Military Commission Trial (Nov. 3, 2008), available at http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/release.aspx?releaseid=12329	18
Reuters, Handbook of Journalism (2008), available at http://handbook.reuters.com/extensions/docs/pdf/handbookofjournalism.pdf	13
Society of Professional Journalists, Code of Ethics (1996).....	13
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L. J. 1945 (1997).....	29

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	21
Ahmed Yousef, <i>Engage With Hamas; We Earned Our Support</i> , Wash. Post, June 20, 2007, at A19.....	18
Ahmed Yousef, <i>What Hamas Wants</i> , N.Y. Times, June 20, 2007, at A19.....	18
Mahmoud al-Zahar, <i>No Peace Without Hamas</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 17, 2008, at A23	18
